HD-01 Horizontal 3X6 Carport Installation Manual

Ak HD-01 Horizontal 3X6 carport installation mannual

Preparing work before the installation
Confirmation of the relative distance dimensions of the site foundation bolts (Please strictly follow
the construction drawings for foundation embedding)



271

100

4391

270

Check the relative dimensions of the anchor bolts before installation, the difference between

the two dimensions of the diagonal size should be controlled within 10mm.

Prepare a ¢5.0 drill, when the efficiency of self-tapping nails is low, you can drill the bottom

hole with a drill bit before hitting the self-tapping nails.

Confirm the quantity of the parts that need to be installed.

(1) Confirm the qty of all the parts.



front columL 1pc/set

—

front colum—R 1pc/set

=

back column-L 1pc/set

back colum decoration frame-L 1pc/set

back column decoration frameR 1pc/set

back colum decoration frame lamp
cover 2pcs/set

b=
T

beam 2pcs/set

purlin2 dpcs/set

——2484

|= = ===

front decoration side board 4pcs/set

front decoration side board 2 6pcs/set

——1672 — ] | ——3330~ ==
?_ J — —
sub-channel 15pcs/set side mairrchannel 4pcs/set mid main channel d4pcs/set
Al
162

connected buckle for clamp 48pcs/set

front facia 1pc/set

gutter lift 6pes/set

gutter fastening hoop 6pcs/set

gutter fastening parts 6pcs/set

AP~

gutter 1pc/set

e

gutter2 1pc/set

L=

-

gutter sealing cover 2pcs/set




gutter clip connector 1po/set

drainer 1pe/set

holding bracket 3pos/set

curving part 2pcs/set

draining pipe 1po/set

draining pipe 1po/set

/ 1
~ [ | /\\/
&3 @
=
b

PV modules 18pes/set

—

!
=]
©
/

I~

mid ¢lamp 3 24pos/set

"~y

drawbar M12

4pes/set

s

bushing  2pes/set

Ipcs/set

bushing2

(2) Confirm the accessorieso

s

w

n

4

ADslar
UK Double Parking Household Carport — BOM List—HD-01-3X6 T
Ne . Descriptions == Specification = Material = Aty “:1 L:::-‘,h Remarks =
30 | Neutralsilicons structural adhasiva S 1 FC /
3 drawbar Miz2 Q2358 4 PG | 1380 HDG avsrage &5 um
32 slazva tuba $33.5X2.0 07358 ‘. PG 1145 HDG sverape &5 um
3 slaave tubal 4 33.552.0 12358 2 PG | 1203 HDG avarage &5um
H Holding bracket sslftapping nails 5T6. Ix19 SUs410 3 Bot o with white pad
35 Gutter fiveting parts 4x13Core pull rivets {coffee) aluminum 1% 241 1] coffe color
35 Pips climp sorews M3X15 cress pan galvanize 3 et o
7 Edgy clamp bolt M3x20A1 len SUSI4 24 Bot o with 1 spring pad
B Mid clamp bolt ME3x2541 len SUSI04 4 28T 0 with 1 soring ped
33 || Bolt £ side decomtion fama and column M 2041 | an 8.8 class HDG 10 ot [ with 1 soring pad
40 magmbmb::jfﬁmsuppmz_z M1Zx150 Hexagone 8.8 class HPG 48 ea1 1] With 2 Talt pade, | epring pad, and 1nut
41 Tisganel bemd o o PN TE M12x150 Haxapons 8.8 class HDG 8 2aT (1] With Z falt pade, 1 spring pad. and lrut
boards bolt
42 Gutter omemant balt M12x30 Hexagone 8.8 clage HDG 35 28T ] With 2 falt pade, 1 epring pad, snd 1nut
43 | Belt Hr purlin apd pudin supporting boand M12x30 Hexagone 8.8 clasge HDG 48 28T ] With 2 falt pade, | spring pad, end Tnut
44 Eelt fr font foia and pudin M1Zx30 Hexagone 8.8 class HDG 12 sot o With 2 falt pads, 1 spring pad, and 1nut
45 Tie mod matching nnt Wz 8.8 class HDG 8 aat 1] with 1 large flat pad and 1 snring pad
45 Lamp covar bolt Mdx15 cross pan galvanize g Bt o
il R $T8. 319 sUse10 ' wt| 0 with whits pad
end purlin
42 cm{ﬁng_?}mlg B 5T4. 3x19 susd10 43 Bat ] with white pad
and channal connacior
45 Self taping sorew B clamp connacting 5T5. 3x1F SUS410 192 st [ with white pad
50 Salftapping sorows i axtamal blinding 5Ta 319 SUs410 56 2at ]
51 e ﬁda:ghnﬁ:;::ﬁlsaﬁﬁpping 5T5. 319 sus410 40 28T (1]

Installation process.

First install the four front and back columns and install the diagonal beams on both sides (note that

the diagonal beams have front and rear directions), pre-install the screws and nuts, do not need to

tighten.




4-¥12x150 hexagon head b({ \’c.;

—F— back

7 j - g back Gc‘u“‘_R

~fH—— 16-Mtsprineg

washer nut

= sl 7 —

front columvR

frot ———— back

—Y L]

1. Install purlin bracket at both ends of the 6 purlins, pay attention to distinguish the
specifications of the purlins and the direction of the opening, after that tighten all the bolts.

__ 24H1Zc150hexegon head bolt

WL

e TN
24 2x+50hex3

4-H12x30hexagon bolt assy . purlin 4-W12x30hexagon bolt assy
purlin bracket purlin bfacket

4-H12x30hexagon bolt assy " purlin2 41 2x30hexagon bolt assy
purlin bracket purlin bracket

2. Install the rod and sleeve tube as below(put the rod inside the sleeve tube)

-
4M12 hex nut



3. Install the side main-channel and mid main-channel firstly, put the self-taping nails on the
clamp connecting clip as per dimensions. When install the main-channel connecting part,should
put glue first then the self-tapping screws.

T8~ 734~ 420 -—734—= 420 734 420 ~—734—= 420 -—734—= 420 -—734— -78
| o o o o v o o | i |
=" : = HESE = =

main channel
connesting parts

12-connecting \ / “main channel 44 314 31980l taping screy "IN chamnel
buckle for clamp | add glue hers  sonnacting parts connecting parts
side main channel _12-slids nut
’:_-—-12—I|Bx20haxagon socket bolt
T~12-30 edge clamp 1

200+ 34— 420 —734— 420 ~—734—= 420 —734— 420 ~—734— 420 ~—734 =00
il b e il o] s v il oo o
= . R — e e e @

12-comecting ~~  / /" “minchamel  “56-8T6 i9self taping screw
buckls for ¢lamp mid main channel  add glue here connesting parts

oo

2-glide nut
—12-HBx30hexagon socket bolt
T12-mid clam3

4. Install the channel assy, fix the channel by the holes at the two ends with self-tapping screws
first, then put on self-tapping screws on every part on the purlin.

36-8T6. 3X19se|f taping screw
@

5. Install the front facia and gutter ornament, do not tighten the screws, prepare for the installation
of the gutters




4-412x30hexagon head bolt

7

gutter ornament — A—— gutter fastener parts

gutter ornament

6. Connect the cables for the lamp and then lead it to the decoration frame and fix it, install the
back column decoration frame on the back column, connect the cable with the AC power, finally
add glue on the lamp box and the decoration frame on the back column.

Wix15cross recessed |
sorew

back colum _
dacorationL

-H— back column decorati

\

L.
; Wéx20hex socket

Wéx20hex aackat\\

lamp cover

back colum
decorationR

Wox20hex socket ~—_ —

= Mx15cross recessed
A1\ serew

A\
| Méx20hex socket
/

7. First, install the gutter, gutter2, gutter sealing cover, gutter clip connector, drainer together,

then the gutter ornament. Next,put together draining pipe 1064mm,draining pipe

1200mm,65°bending, connect the drainer. All the connecting parts need add glue. Nail the holding

bracket on the column.

gutter sealing cover
\
draining pipe 1064MH \

8

gutter

drainer

\65“ bending

draining pipe 1200MN

gutter?

N

\
gutter clip connector

o
=
&
o+
@
=
[7:]
<&
o
=
R
o
S
-
L]
|

b

A
o

)

2
o

all the
connecting parts
should add glue
first then hit
the self-taping
screw




8. Install the PV modules (pay attention to put the sub-channel between the modules and the main
channel), tighten them all.

modules

=

A

9. Install the front decoration boards2 for the two sides of binding with self-taping screws. Nail
the front facia of the front and back columns,then the gutter ornament.

arc angle blinding

o, decoration s 2576, 39 /
s \ ———

o \ 4

¥ front decoration

connect the front facia and
binding with salf-taping scre
20-516.3X19

<5
v
all the connecting
parts use self-tapping
B
i

sorew for connection
40-5T6, 319







